5 through 6 103 hours 

7 through 8 124 hours 

9 through 10 128 hours 

11 through 12 144 hours 

13 152 hours 

14 through 19 160 hours 

20 through 24 183 hours 

25 and beyond 198 hours 

Years 2 through 4  Eighty (80) Hours 

Years 5 through 6  One Hundred Three (103) Hours 

Years 7 through 8  One Hundred Twenty-Four (124) Hours 

Years 9 through 10  One Hundred Twenty-Eight (128) Hours 

Years 11 through 12  One Hundred Forty-Four (144) Hours 

Year 13   One Hundred Fifty-Two (152) Hours 

Years 14 through 19  One Hundred Sixty (160) Hours 

Years 20 through 24  One Hundred Eighty-Three (183) Hours 

Year 25 and beyond  One Hundred Ninety-Six (196) Hours 

Vacation Leave accrues on a prorated basis over twenty-six (26) pay periods annually. For 

regular employees scheduled fewer than forty (40) hours per week, accrual shall be prorated based 

on regularly scheduled hours. No Vacation Leave shall accrue during periods of unpaid leave.

[...]

Upon submission of proof of purchase, the City will reimburse employees in the 

Streets and Fleet Services Divisions for the purchase of safety steel toe boots or 

safety toe boots approved by the City to be used on the job. The reimbursement 

shall not exceed One Hundred- Seventy Five Dollars ($175.00) per budget year. 

The City will provide members of the Streets Division a winter coat/jacket that 

meets high visibility safety standards, to be inspected annually for replacement. In 

addition, members of the Streets Division will receive five (5) work shirts, to be

[...]

Employees must be actively employed in November to receive bilingual pay. 

4. Pro-ration: Bilingual pay will be pro-rated based on average hours worked. Employees 

hired specifically as interpreters are not eligible for this benefit. 

Employees who are proficient in an approved second language will be paid one thousand 

five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per calendar year, payable in the second check in November of 

each fiscal year. In order for an employee to collect bilingual pay, the employee must be actively 

employed in November. The Department Director will determine whether bilingual skills are